

NOV 01 2011

LEONARD GREEN, Clerk

No. 09-1111

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

CHASE CANTRELL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL MICHAEL COX, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Michigan

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY, THE CALIFORNIA VOTING RIGHTS INSTITUTE, THE ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER, PUBLIC ADVOCATES, THE ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, CHINESE FOR AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, WORKSAFE, SOUTH ASIAN NETWORK, THE ASSOCIATION OF ASIAN AMERICAN ATTORNEY AND CPA FIRMS, THE COUNCIL OF ASIAN AMERICAN BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS, EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES, THE ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER, AND LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Eva Paterson (CA Bar #67081)
Allison S. Elgart (CA Bar #241901)
Fabián Rentería (CA Bar #268028)
EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY
260 California Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 288-8700
F: (415) 288-8787
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST
IN LITIGATION**

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1, *amici curiae* assert that they are 501(c)(3) non-profit corporations or unincorporated associations and make the following disclosures:

1. No *amici* is a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity.
2. *Amici* have no parent corporations.
3. No publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity owns 10% or more of any *amici*.

Dated: November 1, 2011

/s/ Allison S. Elgart

Allison S. Elgart (CA Bar #241901)

EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY

260 California Street, Suite 700

San Francisco, CA 94111

T: (415) 288-8700

F: (415) 288-8787

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Introduction2

 II. Legislation that Impedes Racial Minorities’ Participation in the Political Process Violates the Equal Protection Clause3

 III. Racial Minorities Have Historically Faced Procedural Hurdles That Hinder Their Participation in the Political Process.7

 A. Laws Regarding Political Primaries and Party Membership Have Impeded Minority Political Participation.....8

 B. Laws Establishing Voting Qualifications and Tests Have Impeded Minority Political Participation.....9

 C. Laws Restructuring Voting Districts Have Impeded Minority Political Participation.13

 D. Contemporary Voting Requirement Laws are a Present Iteration of the Procedural Hurdles that Impede Minority Political Participation.18

CONCLUSION.....24

TYPE-VOLUME CERTIFICATION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186, 226 (1962).....15

Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....23

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)19

Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960) 14, 15

Graves v. Barnes, 343 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Tex. 1972).....14

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) 3, 9, 23

Guinn v. U.S., 238 U.S. 347 (1915)10

Hunter v. Erickson, 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....4, 5

Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966)..... 11

League of United Latin Am. Citizens (“LULAC”) v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 15,
16

Lee v. Nyquist, 318 F. Supp. 710 (WDNY 1970).....6

Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of State of Colo., 377 U.S. 713 (1964)15

Nixon v. Condon, 286 U.S. 73 (1932)8

Nixon v. Herndon, 273 U.S. 536 (1927)8

Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....12

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)15

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....6

S.C. v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....3

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....6

Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder, No. 10-CV-0651 (JDB), 2011 WL 4375001 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 8, 10, 16

Smith v. Allwright, 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....8, 9

Terry v. Adams, 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....9

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 6, 13, 17

U.S. v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....4

United States v. Berks Cnty., Pennsylvania, 277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003)22

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 458 U.S. 457 (1982) 1, 4, 5, 6

White v. Regester, 412 U.S. 755 (1973)..... 13, 14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973(a)17

SECONDARY SOURCES

Ansley Haman, *96-year-old Chattanooga resident denied voting ID*,
 CHATTANOOGA TIMES FREE PRESS, Oct. 5, 201120

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUST. AT NYU SCH. OF L., BY WENDY R. WEISER &
LAWRENCE NORDEN, VOTING LAW CHANGES IN 2012 24 (2011) 19, 20, 21, 23

Jeff Woods, *96-year-old Woman Who Voted During Jim Crow Is Denied Photo ID*,
NASHVILLE SCENE, Oct. 5, 201120

Matt A. Barreto, Stephen A. Nuño, & Gabriel R. Sanchez, *Voter ID Requirements
and the Disenfranchisements of Latino, Black and Asian Voters*, Prepared for
2007 Am. Political Sci. Assoc. Annual Conf. (2007).....21

NAT’L COMM’N ON VOTING RIGHTS ACT, PROTECTING MINORITY VOTERS: THE
VOTING RIGHTS ACT AT WORK 1982-2005 (2006).....7, 13

*New State Voting Laws: Barriers to the Ballot?: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm.
on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Human Rights of the S. Comm. on the
Judiciary*, 112th Cong. 16 (Sept. 8, 2011) (statement of Judith A. Browne-Dianis,
Co-Director of the Advancement Project)..... 18, 19, 21, 22

Shelley de Alth, *ID at the Polls: Assessing the Impact of Recent State Voter ID
Laws on Voter Turnout*, 3 HARV. L. & POL’Y REV. 185, 202 (2009)..... 19, 20, 21

SPENCER OVERTON, STEALING DEMOCRACY: THE NEW POLITICS OF VOTER
SUPPRESSION 91 (W. W. Norton & Co. 2006)..... 11

Stephen Ansolabehere, *Effects of Identification Requirements on Voting: Evidence
from the Experiences of Voters on Election Day*, 42 PS: POL. SCIENCE & POLITICS
127 (2009).....22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

Mich. Const. art. I, § 263
